



HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT ALLAHABAD

CRIMINAL APPEAL No. - 1190 of 2025

Kallu Alias Kalicharan

.....Appellant(s)

Versus

State of U.P.

.....Respondent(s)

Counsel for Appellant(s)	:	Satya Prakash Rathor
Counsel for Respondent(s)	:	G.A.

Court No. - 51

HON'BLE ANIL KUMAR-X, J.

1. Heard learned counsel for the appellant and Sri D.K.Rai, learned AGA for the State.
2. Admit.
3. Notice has been duly served upon opposite party no. 2 but none has appeared on his behalf.
4. The accused-appellants have been convicted and sentenced vide judgment and order dated 18.12.2024 in Special Case No. 18 of 2016 (State vs. Kallu @ Kalicharan), pertaining to Case Crime No. 2129 of 2013, under Sections 325, 323, 504, 506, 452 IPC, Police Station- Kotwali Mahoba, District Mahoba.
5. Learned counsel for the accused-appellant submits that the accused has been granted interim bail vide order dated 18.12.2024 by the Trial Court. The order is made absolute on the same terms and conditions as decided by the Trial Court. The appellant is directed to furnish personal bond and sureties to the satisfaction of the Court concerned. The Court concerned will also sent a photocopy of the bail bond and sureties.
6. Summon the trial court record.
7. List in due course.

February 19, 2026
Ujjawal

(Anil Kumar-X,J.)